
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2009 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Wilson (Chair) - Rothwell; 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

T Grayshon - Morley South; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

A Castle - Harewood; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the following meetings 
as a correct record 
a) 6th October 2009  
b) 16th November 2009 

 
(Copies attached) 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

Gipton and 
Harehills; 

 PROPOSED DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES 
ORDER (DPPO) - GIPTON 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on proposals to 
make a Designated Public Places Order to cover 
the centre of Gipton 
 
(Draft report attached) 
 

9 - 20 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Headingley; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 

 WOODHOUSE MOOR AND SURROUNDING 
AREAS DPPO FEEDBACK REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods providing details 
on the interventions used in the first 6 months 
following the implementation of the Woodhouse 
Moor DPPO on 1st April 2009. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

21 - 
26 

9   
 

Wetherby;  LEEDS FESTIVAL 2009, GROUNDS OF 
BRAMHAM PARK, BRAMHAM, LEEDS LS23 
6ND 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) providing a de-
brief on the matters arising from the Leeds Festival 
2009, held within the grounds of Bramham Park, 
August 2009. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

27 - 
32 

10   
 

All Wards;  THE POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) updating 
Members on the progress of the Policing and 
Crime Bill which has now received Royal Assent. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

33 - 
36 

11   
 

  LARGE CASINO UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on the next 
steps in the Large Casino process and the 
delegated responsibilities of the Committee in this 
process 
 
(Report attached) 
 

37 - 
40 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  YELLOW AND RED CARD SCHEME 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on the “Yellow 
and Red Card”  initiative and whether this could be 
adopted by the Authority as another system to deal 
with problem premises 
 
(Report attached) 
 

41 - 
58 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next scheduled 
Committee meeting as Tuesday 2nd February 2009 
at 10.00 am 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2009 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 6th October, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Wilson in the Chair 

 Councillors M Dobson, J Dunn, 
R D Feldman, D Hollingsworth, L Rhodes-
Clayton, C Townsley and G Wilkinson 

 
 

IN ATTENDANCE – 
Chief Superintendent M Milsom – West Yorkshire Police 
Mr K Lawrance – Development Manager, Leeds Community Safety 
Mrs G Hunter – LCC Community Safety Officer (West) 
Inspector R Cawkwell – West Yorkshire Police 
Mrs B Yearwood – LCC Area Community Safety Officer (North East) 
Sergeant S Goodwill – West Yorkshire Police 
Inspector C Jones – West Yorkshire Police 
Councillor J Lewis – Kippax & Methley Ward 

 
 
22 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The Committee considered the request of Chief Superintendent Milsom that 
his verbal submission in support of the report at agenda item 7 be heard in 
closed session. Members noted he stated his intention to discuss matters 
which in the opinion of the police should not be divulged in open session. 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of that part of the agenda now designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information under the terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(7) and on the grounds that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information as disclosure could prejudice any activities to be 
taken in the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 
23 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
24 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armitage, Castle, 
Hyde, Morgan and Selby. 

 
25 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 4th August 2009 
be agreed as a correct record 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2009 

 

26 Matters Arising  
Minute 19 Leeds Festival -  It was noted that an update on the Multi Agency 
De-Briefing following the Leeds Festival 2009 would be presented to the next 
Committee 

 
27 Designated Public Places Order - Farsley  

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report setting 
out proposals for a Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) to be made to 
cover the Town Street and surrounding area in Farsley (detailed in Appendix 
3 of the report). The report outlined the background to the proposals and the 
consultation process undertaken so far. 

 
Mrs G Hunter attended the meeting to present the proposals and explained 
this DPPO was intended to address incidents of anti social behaviour and 
alcohol related incidents which had affected the area during the last 4 years. 
She stated that since the anti smoking legislation had come into force, this 
along with sales of cheaper alcohol, had exacerbated problems in the Town 
Street and Farfield Estate areas.  
 
(Councillor Hollingsworth joined the meeting at this point) 
 
Inspector Cawkwell attended to explain the evidence presented in the report 
from West Yorkshire Police and stated this DPPO would provide the police 
with additional powers to deal with incidents of disorder related to alcohol 
consumption. The report included schedules and maps detailing the type and 
locations of anti social behaviour in the area. The Committee heard that 
Inspector Cawkwell had liaised with local licensees and that they were in 
favour of the DPPO. 
 
Members discussed the impact of the smoking ban on those public houses 
without the benefit of a beer garden or an area to designate for smokers and 
were concerned that a DPPO would impact on patrons who had to stand on 
the street outside a premises to smoke. The Committee was advised that a 
DPPO would not apply to the curtilage of a licensed premises.  
RESOLVED –  
a) That approval be given for a Designated Public Places Order to be made 

in respect of the Farsley area as detailed in the map attached at Appendix 
3 of the submitted report  

b) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods be authorised to 
advertise the making of the Order, to procure the required signage and 
carry out any further steps necessary to bring the Order into force 

 
28 Proposed Designated Public Places Order (DPPO)  Kippax; Allerton 
 Bywater and Great Preston  

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report setting 
out proposals for a Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) to be made to 
cover Kippax, Allerton Bywater and Great Preston. A map showing the 
proposed boundary was attached at appendix 3 of the report. The report also 
outlined the background to the proposals and the findings of the public 
consultation process. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2009 

 

 
Mrs B Yearwood presented the proposals and explained the request for this 
DPPO arose out of a recorded increase in the number of alcohol related 
violent assault within Kippax and Allerton Bywater during the last 2 years. 
Proposals for the DPPO had been discussed at and supported by the local 
Area Committee and extra policing specifically to address who was out in the 
area and what they were doing between the hours of 9.00 pm and 2.00 am 
had resulted in 104 persons being stopped. 
 
Inspector C Jones of West Yorkshire Police addressed the Committee stating 
his belief that due to rising youth unemployment the groups of young people 
purchasing cheap alcohol from supermarkets to consume in parks now 
included 17 to 19 year olds, as well 15/16 year olds. There had been a 30% 
increase in violent crimes recorded in the locality including a series of violent 
assaults on Kippax High Street. culminating in on incident when drinkers from 
the pubs on Kippax High The Garforth and Kippax Pubwatch schemes had 
merged recently and this had proved an effective tool to address those 
previously banned from pubs in Garforth who had simply gone to Kippax to 
drink there instead. Insp. Jones explained Great Preston was included within 
the proposal for two reasons. Firstly to address the antisocial behaviour and 
disorder which occurred in the locality after events held at the public house, 
and secondly, WYP believed that if Great Preston was not included, those 
prevented from drinking in Kippax and Allerton Bywater by the DPPO would 
congregate in Great Preston. 
RESOLVED –  
c) That approval be given for a Designated Public Places Order to be made 

in respect of Kippax, Allerton Bywater and Great Preston as detailed in the 
map attached at Appendix 3 of the submitted report 

d) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods be authorised to 
advertise the making of the Order, to procure the required signage and 
carry out any further steps necessary to bring the Order into force 

 
29 Closed Session  

RESOLVED – That the meeting now continue in closed session 
 
30 Police Presentation on City Centre Crime and Licensing Issues (10.4 (7))  

The Committee received a presentation from Chief Superintendent M Milsom 
on various matters relating to licensing issues and crime and disorder in 
Leeds City Centre. 
Discussions related to: 

• Methods of communication between WYP and the Committee 

• The city centre Cumulative Impact Policy and DPPO  

• Incidents of serious crime and serious disorder which had occurred 
recently in the city centre 

• Recent operations undertaken by WYP in the city centre  

• Role of the Licensing Committee and the role of WYP in terms of the 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
Members welcomed the opportunity to have full and frank discussions with 
Chief Superintendent Milsom and thanked him for his attendance at the 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2009 

 

meeting. The Committee was keen to ensure that good communication links 
were established between the police and the Committee and invited Chief 
Superintendent Milsom to attend a further meeting with all 15 Members. It was 
agreed that that meeting should include a representative of Safer Leeds 
RESOLVED – To thank Chief Superintendent Milsom for his attendance and 
to note the information offered during discussions at the meeting 

 
31 Open Session  

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to re-open the meeting to the public 
at this point 

 
32 Best Bar None Scheme  

Further to minute 20 of the meeting held 4th Au
[...]
ble, and in the last few months had 
provided early indications to the licensing authority of unsuitable promotions 
being offered (such as 2-4-1 or for Freshers Week).  

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2009 

 

• The remaining 5% were often the subject of licensing enforcement meeting 
discussions. The comment was made that the Licensing Act 2003 was flawed 
because a local Licensing Authority could not instigate a Review 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the discussions be noted 
and Mr Lawrance be thanked for his informative presentation to the 
Committee 

 
33 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 1st 
December 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2009 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Monday, 16th November, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Wilson in the Chair 

 Councillors T Hanley, V Morgan, A Castle, 
L Rhodes-Clayton and C Townsley 

 
34 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
35 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armitage, Dobson, 
Dunn; R D Feldman; Grayshon; Hanley; Hollingsworth; Selby and Wilkinson 

 
36 Designated Public Places Order - Farsley  

Further to minute 27 of the meeting held 6th October 2009 the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a further report on proposals for 
a Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) to be made to cover the Town 
Street and surrounding area of Farsley. The area to be covered was detailed 
in a map at Appendix 3 of the report 

 
The report outlined the background to the proposals; the consultation process 
undertaken and evidence in support of the proposals submitted by West 
Yorkshire Police. 
 
Members noted that proposals for a Farsley DPPO had been presented and 
approved at the Committee meeting held 6th October 2009. However following 
that meeting it came to light that the Notice placed in the newspaper had been 
incorrect and it was likely that the DPPO as approved would be invalid.  
 
The Authority had undertaken the process again and re-advertised the DPPO. 
There were no changes to the proposals or information supplied by the police. 
No further comments had been received from the public.  
RESOLVED –  
a) That approval be given for a Designated Public Places Order to be made 

in respect of the Farsley area as detailed in the map attached at Appendix 
3 of the submitted report  

b) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods be authorised to 
advertise the making of the Order, to procure the required signage and 
carry out any further steps necessary to bring the Order into force 

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Licensing Committee. 
 
Date:  1 December 2009  
 
Subject: Proposed Designated Public Place Order  (DPPO) Gipton 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report sets out the proposal for a Designated Public Place Order to be made covering 

the area of  Gipton situated in East Leeds .  The content  outlines the legal framework and 

summarises the evidence to support such an Order, the consultation and legal implications if 

Members resolve to make the Order. 

Specific implications for:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the gap 

Electoral wards affected:  

 
Gipton  and Harehills  

 

 

Agenda item:  
 
Originator: B Yearwood 
 
Tel: 0113 2145947 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

1.0  Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report  outlines the  recommendation for   Gipton  to  be designated as an area   
where it would be a criminal offence to consume alcohol after being requested by a 
Police Constable or a Police Community Support Officer not to do
[...]
dentifying the specific location of the designated public place and a list of licensed 
premises within the area is available for inspection at  Killingbeck Police Station, Killingbeck 
Drive. Alternatively you can view the information at www.leeds.gov.uk.  
 
The Order will not apply to premises with a premises license or club premises certificate 
granted by the Licensing Authority. It will not apply within the curtilage of such premises.  It 
will not apply where a temporary event notice authorises use of the premises for the supply 
of alcohol during the authorised times and for 30 minutes afterwards.  It will not apply to 
outside areas covered by a street café licence. 
 
Any representations as to whether or not the order should be made must be made in writing 
to  Beverley Yearwood, Leeds City Council, East North East Area Management Team, 21 
Savile Mount, Leeds, LS7 3HZ  by no later than 24 November 2009. 
 
Alternatively you can contact us through the Leeds Community Safety website www.leeds-
csp.org.uk. 
 
Paul Rogerson 
Chief Executive 
Leeds City Council 
27 October 2009  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



Appendix 3 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods 
 
Report to Licensing Committee 
 
Date:   1st December 2009 
 
Subject:  Woodhouse Moor and Surrounding areas DPPO Feedback Report 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report provides details about the interventions used in the first 6 months of the 

Woodhouse Moor DPPO and how the Order has been implemented.

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Hyde Park & Woodhouse 
Headingley  

 

 

Originator: Zahid Butt 
 
Tel: 0113 395 0963 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report provides details of how the Designated Public Places Order for 
Woodhou
[...]
se Resident 
Group support the above figures. 

4.0 Agency Views 

4.1 Patrolling officers have noticed that there are no longer large groups of street 
drinkers drinking in Woodhouse or Hanover Squares and those that remain are fully 
aware of the DPPO.   

4.2 Staff at the Crypt report that they have used the DPPO as a mechanism to promote 
social drinking to their clients.  The Crypt works with Police Officers to raise 
awareness about the DPPO.  The Crypt is supportive of the DPPO and believes the 
Order has helped to keep down the level of complaints it received when it moved, 
see Appendix 3 letter from the Crypt. 

Page 22



4.3 The Little Woodhouse Forum has reported a noticeable improvement in Hanover 
and Woodhouse Squares.  Whilst some street drinkers continue to use the squares 
they are in much smaller groups and have been known to tidy up after themselves.  
There has been some displacement to Rosebank and this is currently being dealt 
with by the Police. 

5.0 Conclusions 

5.1 Data relating to the number and location of DPPO interactions show that the 
additional power granted by the Order has been used evenly and in a fair manner, 
as intended by the Licensing Committee.  The figures show a correlation with the 
street population in that more street drinkers congregate in Hanover and 
Woodhouse Squares and more students will use the A660 corridor. 

6.0 Recommendation 

6.1 Members are asked to note this report and offer comments 

Page 23



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

Page 24



Appendix 2 

Page 25



Appendix 3 

 

 
Page 26



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Report to the Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 1 December 2009 
 
Subject: LEEDS FESTIVAL 2009 
                 GROUNDS OF BRAMHAM PARK BRAMHAM LEEDS LS23 6ND     
 
 

        
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a de-brief for the Members of the Licensing Committee following the Leeds 
Festival 2009. 
 
1.0        PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This repor
[...]
of a mandatory Code of Practice.  The mandatory Code contained four 
distinct constituent parts. 
 

•    New mandatory conditions introduced by the Secretary of State  

•    Discretionary local licensing conditions 

•    Point of sale alcohol unit content and health information 

•    Guidance 
 
Mandatory and Discretionary local Conditions. 

3.2 The Act provides the Secretary of State with the power to introduce new mandatory 
or discretionary conditions in addition to those already permitted. The new 
conditions will be introduced via secondary legislation. Any new conditions relating 
point of sale alcohol unit content will be introduced under food safety legislation.  At 
the time of writing there has been no indication when these regulations will be 
drafted and laid before Parliament.  Officers will keep Members informed on the 
progress of these proposals and when the relevant regulations are consulted upon 
and laid before Parliament.  

 

 
Page 34



Individual members of Licensing Authorities to be interested parties. 

3.3 On 19 November 2009 the Bill was subject to a number of amendments in the 
House of Lords. The Lords amended the Bill to allow amendments  to the Licensing 
Act 2003. The Lords inserted a clause into the Bill which amended section 13 and 
Section 69 of the Licensing Act 2003.This clause now forms part of the Act. 

3.4 Section 13 was amended to include local ward councillors within the definition of 
interested party for the purposes of premises licences. The amendment to section 
69  is identical except this section applies to club premises certificates. 

3.5 In practical terms this that local ward councillors can make  representations about 
applications for and variations of premises licences.  This also means the same in 
terms of club premises certificates.  It should be noted that the amendment to the 
Act does not include any reference to vicinity. Local ward councillors will not be 
restricted to making representations ab
[...]
age 58


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	16 Nov mins

	7 Proposed Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) - Gipton
	8 Woodhouse Moor and Surrounding Areas DPPO Feedback Report
	9 Leeds Festival 2009, Grounds of Bramham Park, Bramham, Leeds LS23 6ND
	10 The Policing and Crime Act 2009
	11 Large Casino Update
	12 Yellow and Red Card scheme
	Appendix 1 Yellow and Red Card Scheme
	Appendix 2 Extract from letter red yellow card 2009




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 13

th
 April 2010 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1st December, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Wilson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dunn, T Hanley, G Hyde, 
V Morgan, B Selby, A Castle, 
R D Feldman, C Townsley and G Wilkinson 

 
 
IN ATTENDANCE  
Mrs B Yearwood – LCC Area Community Safety Co-Ordinator (East Leeds) 
Inspector N Adams – Gipton & Harehills Neighbourhood Policing Team  
Mr Z Butt – LCC Area Community Safety Co-ordinator West North West Area 
Management 
Inspector M Jessop – City Neighbourhood Policing Team 
Mr M Benn – Festival Republic 
Mr G Mudhar – LCC Environmental Protection team 
Mr P Jackson – LCC Health and Safety Team 
 
 
37 Declarations of Interest  

The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct 

 
Councillor A Castle – Item 9 The Leeds Festival Event Management Plan – 
declared a personal interest as a resident of Thorner, as the village benefited 
from the Community Fund established by the event organisers (minute 42 
refers) 

 
38 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armitage; Dobson; 
Grayshon and Rhodes-Clayton 

 
39 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the following meetings be approved as a 
correct record 

a) 6th October 2009 
b) 16th November 2009 

 
40 Proposed Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) - Gipton  

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report setting 
out proposals for a Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) to be made to 
cover the area of Gipton in East Leeds as detailed in Appendix 3 of the report. 
The report outlined the background to the proposals and the consultation 
process undertaken so far. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 13

th
 April 2010 

Mrs B Yearwood attended the meeting to present the proposals and explained 
this DPPO was intended to be used as another measure to address incidents 
of crime and disorder; anti social behaviour and alcohol related incidents 
which affected the area. Mrs Yearwood reported the deadline for receipt of 
representations to the Order of Notice should read 24th November 2009 and 
not September as contained within the report.  
 
Inspector N Adams attended to explain the evidence presented in the report 
from West Yorkshire Police and stated this DPPO would provide the police 
with additional powers to deal with those incidents of anti social behaviour 
which were difficult to tackle under the current powers. He noted that 
Dispersal Orders were not always successful with certain groups of people. 
 
Members noted the work undertaken in Gipton with regards to consultation 
with those groups who may be affected by the DPPO and the facilities and 
initiatives currently available to engage with younger people. The Committee 
heard the impact of the DPPO would be monitored in terms of success and 
any dispersal issues on neighbouring localities. 
 
The report included schedules and maps detailing the type and locations of 
anti social behaviour in the area.  
RESOLVED –  
a) That approval be given for a Designated Public Places Order to be made 

in respect of the Gipton area as detailed in the map attached at Appendix 
3 of the submitted report  

b) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods be authorised to 
advertise the making of the Order, to procure the required signage and 
carry out any further steps necessary to bring the Order into force 

 
41 Woodhouse Moor and Surrounding Areas DPPO Feedback Report  

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
the Committee on the implementation of the Woodhouse Moor and 
surrounding area DPPO which was approved by the Committee in February 
2009 and implemented in April 2009. 

 
The report included information of the interventions used in the first 6 months 
of the Order being in place. 

 
Mr Z Butt and Inspector M Jessop attended the meeting and provided more 
detail on the overall success of the DPPO. Members noted that interventions 
had been used on a range of persons and had not targeted any one group. 
Inspector Jessop confirmed the DPPO had allowed police to use interventions 
effectively leading to a reduction in the number of problems in the area 
associated with alcohol consumption. The police had established a close 
working relationship with St Georges Crypt and a letter of support for the 
DPPO was included within the report  from Mr C Fields, the Chief Executive 
Officer of St Georges Crypt. 

 
The Committee welcomed the report and the success of the DPPO so far 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 13

th
 April 2010 

 
42 Leeds Festival 2009, Grounds of Bramham Park, Bramham, Leeds LS23 
6ND  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
the outcome and findings of the Multi-Agency meeting held on 6th October 
2009 after the Leeds Festival. The Festival had been held over August Bank 
Holiday weekend and the report referred to the comments made by the 
various agencies involved in preparations for the Festival.  
 
The Committee welcomed Mr Benn, the event promoter; and went onto 
discuss the following matters in particular: 

- The success of the 2009 Traffic Management Plan and refinements 
proposed for 2010 relating to the pick up/drop-off points and better use 
of the A58 as an additional contingency  

- Proposals to address crowd dynamic issues experienced this year 
through additional front of house management and a slight redesign of 
the arena layout 

- The success of the organised bonfires which had been introduced this 
year to reduce the number of ad-hoc fires 

- The review of security on site and number of apprehensions and 
evictions undertaken by the Festival staff as a result of increased 
security and monitoring 

 
The Committee noted that all agencies had been satisfied with the event this 
year and welcomed the efforts made by the promoter to address problems 
identified in previous years to provide a successful Festival. 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and to extend thanks to Mr 
Benn for his continued co-operation with the Authority. 

 
43 The Policing and Crime Act 2009  

The Assistant Chief executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
measures within the Policing and Crime Act 2009 which will have an impact 
on the work of the Licensing Authority once the Act comes into force. 

 
(Councillor Selby withdrew from the meeting at this point) 

 
Officers highlighted the following: 

• Proposals to introduce mandatory or discretionary conditions in relation to 
the operation of licensed premises. Members noted no timescale for the 
publication of the necessary relevant regulations had been provided. 

• Proposals to include ward councillors within the definition of “interested 
party” in the Licensing Act 2003. This would allow local ward councillors to 
make representations on applications for the grant or variation of 
licenses/certificates; on minor variations and to instigate Reviews of 
Premises Licences. Members noted the Act did not make reference to 
vicinity and welcomed the fact that local ward Councillors would not 
therefore be restricted to making representations only on premises in their 
local vicinity. 

 
(Councillor Selby resumed his seat in the meeting) 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 13

th
 April 2010 

 
The Committee noted that arrangements would be made in due course for 
appropriate Member training on the changes once the Guidance and 
Regulations had been issued by Central Government 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report 

 
44 Large Casino Update  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
providing information on the next steps in the Large Casino process and the 
delegated responsibilities of the Licensing Committee in that process. 

 
Members noted that training would be offered later on in the process and 
briefly touched upon the balance of considerations in the selection of a 
preferred site  
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report 

 
45 Yellow and Red Card scheme  

The  Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
the “Yellow and Red Card” initiative currently being promoted by the 
Department of Culture, Media and Sport as a method to deal with problem 
premises. The report sought Members comments on the scheme and 
consideration of whether to adopt the scheme for Leeds. 

 
A copy of a letter from Mr G Sutcliffe, MP Minister for Sport setting out details 
of the scheme and a further communication from the DCMS were appended 
to the report for reference. 

 
The Committee noted the process of interventions set out in the Yellow and 
Red Card scheme and the encouragement given for enforcement agencies to 
seek more Reviews. Members considered and balanced these measures 
against the current practice in Leeds of close liaison between the licensing 
trade and responsible authorities which could involve implementation of action 
plans and issuing of informal warnings prior to the review stage if necessary.  

 
Members felt the current practice in Leeds provided a consistent and 
adequately firm approach to dealing with problem premises without the need 
of adopting the Yellow and Red Card approach 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted  
(b) Not to adopt the Yellow and Red Card scheme in Leeds at the present 

time 
 
46 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 2nd 
February 2010 

 
 
 


